

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

D

1

SUBJECT: WORLD TRADE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, INC.

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and the Certificate of Designation of Registered Agent/Office. My check for \$122.50. covers the filing fee, registered agent fee and certified copy of the Corporate Charter.

FROM: Fred Frankel 200 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 100 Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301

> 0000001387240 -01/23/95--01094--001 ****122.50 ****122.50

٦,

1

1

F. CHLOSER JAN 2 0 1995

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

, ۲

WORLD TRADE EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, INC.

The undersigned, a citizen of the United States, acting as incorporator of a corporation pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE L: NAME

The name of the corporation is World Trade Educational Services, Inc.,

ARTICLE II: PRINCIPAL OFFICE/MAILING ADDRESS

The principal office and mailing address of the corporation is 200 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 100, Ft. Landerdale, Florida 33301.

ARTICLE JIL: DURATION

The duration of the corporation is perpetual, unless sooner dissolved by the officers or shareholders as provided for by the laws of Florida.

ARTICLE IV.: PURPOSES

The corporation is organized for the following specific purpose(s) not for pecuniary profit:

The corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

The exercise of all activities in pursuit of the purposes of the corporation shall be limited to activities permitted under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE V.; NOT FOR PROFIT

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article IV, hereof.

ARTICLE VI. LIMITATION OF CORPORATE POWERS

The corporate powers of this corporation are as provided in Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, unless limited as follows:

No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE VIL: MANNER OF ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

The method of election of directors shall be specified in the bylaws of the corporation.

ARTICLE VIIL: DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS UPON DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of the corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE IN.: REGISTERED AGENT AND REGISTERED OFFICE

The name and address of the registered agent of the corporation are

World Trade Center Ft. Lauderdale 200 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 100 Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301

ARTICLE N.; INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The names and addresses of the initial board of directors of the corporation are as follows:

Fred Frankel 200 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 100 Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301 Glenn Borregard 200 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 100 Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301 ٩i

ARTICLE XI.; INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator is:

Fred Frankel 200 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 100 Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator does hereby execute these Articles of Incorporation on January 17, 1995.

Incorporator

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

Pursuant to the provisions of sections 607.0501 or 617.0501, Florida Statutes, the undersigned corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the registered office/registered agent, in the State of Florida.

1. The name of the corporation is: World Trade Educational Services, Inc.

2. The name of the registered agent and the address of the registered office are: World Trade Center Ft. Lauderdale 200 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 100 Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301

HAVING BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN THIS CERTIFICATE, I HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL STATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE OF MY DUTIES, AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE OBLIGATIONS OF MY POSITION AS REGISTERED AGENT.

> SIGNATURE: World Trade Center FL Lauderdale

1.11

0

5 2 T

1.5 By:

(Printed name of person signing) Fred Frankel, President of World Trade. Conter Fort Lavientele